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Department of Labor, Unemployment Insurance Division (UID). The Village opposed 

his application for unemployment benefits, arguing that he was an independent 

contractor and, therefore, not entitled to benefits. The UID issued an initial 

determination dated November 18, 2011, finding that Trowbridge was eligible to receive 

benefits.11 The Village appealed that determination. After a hearing, the UID issued an 

award dated March 22, 2013, in which it rejected the Village's argument that Trowbridge 

was an independent contractor and found that he was an employee for purposes of the 

Unemployment Insurance Law and entitled to receive benefits thereunder.11 12

After he received the March 22, 2013 UID award, Trowbridge sent a letter dated 

May 3, 2013, to the Village's Mayor advising him that the UID had issued a decision 

determining that he had been a Village employee.13 He asked that the Village treat him 

as a Village employee entitled to the benefits of the Agreement. In particular, he 

asserted that he should have been paid at the contractual overtime rate for work he 

performed on Saturdays and for hours in excess of thirty-five hours a week, and he 

demanded that the Village compensate him for the three years he worked for it the 

difference between the salary he received and the overtime rate it should have paid 

him.

The Village Clerk responded to Trowbridge's letter with a letter dated May 30, 

2013, denying his request and stating that, since he was not a member of the CSEA

11 Charge, Ex 9.
12 Charge, Ex 10.
13 Charge, Ex 11; Offer of Proof, at p. 5.
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unit during his employment, the Agreement's overtime provisions did not apply to him.14

It was not until May 23, 2013, that Trowbridge wrote a letter to CSEA unit 

president Nick LaMorte forwarding a copy of his May 3, 2013 letter to the Mayor, 

asserting that the UID had issued a decision that found that during his employment, the 

Village had misclassified him as an independent contractor and seeking CSEA's 

assistance in obtaining benefits he believed he should have received under the 

Agreement.15 It is undisputed that before sending his May 23, 2013 letter, Trowbridge 

had not asked CSEA to represent him in any manner or sought its assistance. When 

CSEA did not respond to his May 23, 2013 letter, Trowbridge sent LaMorte a further 

letter dated June 10, 2013 that included a copy of his prior letter and asked LaMorte 

whether CSEA intended to assist him with his complaint with the Village.16

By letter dated September 12, 2013, CSEA's attorney responded to Trowbridge's

May 23 and June 10, 2013 letters, in relevant part, as follows:

You were not considered an employee by the Village, CSEA, 
or yourself for that matter, during the time period you 
provided services to the Village as a contract stenographer.
Neither did you tender or seek to tender dues to CSEA, nor 
did you sign a dues authorization card or seek membership 
in CSEA. Moreover, by the time your letters were received 
by Mr. LaMorte, any action by CSEA on your behalf, had you 
been a member, would have been untimely. In addition, the 
determination by the DOL that you are entitled to 
unemployment insurance benefits does not mean you are 
considered an employee for all purposes. That determination 
is limited in scope to your entitlement, if any, to

14 Charge, Ex 12; Offer of Proof, at p. 5.
15 Charge, Ex 13; Offer of Proof, at pp. 5-6.
16 Charge, Ex 14.
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unemployment insurance benefits.17

On June 18, 2013, Trowbridge filed the instant improper practice charge against 

CSEA which responded by filing an answer denying the material allegations of the 

charge and raising the defenses of timeliness and that Trowbridge was never a unit 

employee or an employee of the Village.18 The Village, a statutory party pursuant to § 

209-a.3 of the Act, filed an answer denying the charge’s material allegations.

The ALJ held a conference on October 30, 2013, and by letter of the same date 

confirmed that the parties had agreed that certain facts were undisputed. Those facts 

were slightly modified June 25, 2014 based upon a letter the ALJ received from 

Trowbridge.19

In her letter, the ALJ stated that the only timely allegations raised in the charge 

against CSEA were that it failed to respond to Trowbridge’s requests made in his May 

23 and June 10, 2013 letters.20 Trowbridge was given an opportunity to submit an offer 

of proof if he believed that the charge raised any other timely allegations under the Act. 

He filed such an offer sworn to November 19, 2013. CSEA and the Village filed 

responses.

By letter dated December 18, 2013, the ALJ confirmed her prior ruling regarding

17 Offer of Proof, Ex B.
18 CSEA’s Verified Answer, "First Defense” (averred that the "improper practice charge 
must be dismissed as untimely and beyond the applicable statute of limitations”), and 
"Second Defense” through "Fifth Defense” (separately and collectively addressed issues 
of whether Trowbridge was an employee and member of the CSEA unit).
19 The ALJ noted that she mistakenly referred to a May 27, 2013 letter from Trowbridge 
to CSEA when in fact the correct date for such letter was May 23, 2013.
20 Trowbridge’s charge was filed June 18, 2013, within four months of both requests.
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the limits of the charge and gave CSEA and the Village an opportunity to file motions to 

dismiss the charge (by January 30, 2014) and Trowbridge an opportunity to respond to 

any such motion (by March 3, 2014).

Trowbridge, in a letter dated February 10, 2014, alleged that the ALJ who 

conferenced the matter could not also decide the ultimate question raised by the 

charges.21 The Director, by letter dated February 27, 2014, responded that "[t]he 

bifurcated procedure to which you refer in your letter was ended for those cases 

processed in the Brooklyn office [as this one was] as of late 2012. It has more presently 

ended as the cases processed out of our Albany and Buffalo offices as well.”22

Subsequently, CSEA filed a motion to dismiss the charge, alleging among other 

things, that the charge was untimely and, in any event, Trowbridge lacked standing. By 

letter dated June 23, 2014, the ALJ advised Trowbridge that she had not received a 

response from him to CSEA's motion, extended his time to respond to that motion and 

stated that if he did not file a response by a date certain, she would rely upon the 

arguments he made in his offer of proof. Trowbridge never responded to CSEA's 

motion to dismiss.

DISCUSSION

The crux of the exceptions filed by Trowbridge challenge the propriety of a single 

ALJ both conferencing and making the ultimate decision on a matter rather than the

21 Letter of Trowbridge to Director, February 10, 2014.
22 Exceptions, Ex 2, Letter of Director to Trowbridge, February 27, 2014. The procedure 
referred to was never a part of the formal rules and operating procedures of the Board.
It was a practice that was discontinued months prior to the processing of the instant 
charge.
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substance of the ALJ’s decision. We find that there has never been a statutory or 

regulatory mandate that the Board assign two administrative law judges to a single 

matter, or that the Board is precluded from assigning a single administrative judge to 

conference and ultimately preside over a charge before rendering a final 

determination.23 Trowbridge recites no rule or law to the contrary because there is no 

such rule or law; he only recites the response to an online FAQ provided for 

informational purposes only. The Rules only require (now and as of the time 

Trowbridge filed his charge and amended charge) that “[pjrior to the scheduled date of 

any hearing, the designated administrative law judge shall hold a conference with the 

parties to the proceeding.”24

As the Director made clear in his correspondence dated February 27, 2014, the 

FAQs, as they appeared on the website, simply had not been edited to conform to 

existing practice which had eliminated the "second ALJ” as part of the processing of a 

charge. Indeed, using a single ALJ for conferencing and adjudicating a matter was the 

Board’s practice at that time and was the practice as far back as 2012. As the FAQs 

and the Rules appeared together on the same website (and the Board is vested with 

sole authority to determine procedures for adjudicating matters before it), Trowbridge 

was on notice. There was nothing arbitrary and capricious in the Board’s or the 

Director’s actions nor in any action taken by following this established practice. Nor has 

Trowbridge identified any prejudice to him arising from the change in practice.

23 Section 205.5 (1) of the Act vests the Board with sole authority to make rules and set 
procedures.
24 Rules, § 212.2.
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As a result of the conference, the ALJ elucidated the facts and clarified 

arguments. Trowbridge had an opportunity to present facts relevant to his charge and 

address the Village and CSEA’s arguments. As a result of the conference he did submit 

an "offer of proof” that clarified the relevant dates and chronology upon which the 

decision by the ALJ ultimately rested.

Contrary to Trowbridge’s expectations, neither the Act nor the Rules mandates 

an evidentiary hearing.25 The Rules also vest authority with the Director to assign an 

ALJ or substitute an ALJ:

A formal hearing for the purpose of taking evidence relevant 
to the proceeding before the agency shall be conducted as 
necessary by the administrative law judge designated by the 
director. At any time, an administrative law judge may be 
substituted by the director for the administrative law judge 
previously assigned.26

Trowbridge’s claim that the ALJ had no "jurisdiction” or authority to dismiss the 

charge on the basis of it being untimely is therefore wholly without merit. He 

misconstrues Rule § 212.4 (l)27 which governs the situation in which the facts as 

developed in the course of a hearing form the foundation for a challenge that a charge 

is untimely where that challenge has not otherwise been pleaded by the parties. The 

Rule ensures that parties, who must address such a claim, can effectively respond to

25 State of New York (Manhattan Developmental Center), 22 PERB ^ 3049, 3114, n. 5 
(1989).
26 Rules, § 212.4 (a).
27 Rules, § 212.4 (l) provides: "A motion may be made to dismiss an improper practice 
charge, or the administrative law judge may dismiss a charge, on the ground that the 
alleged violation occurred more than four months prior to the filing of the charge, but 
only if the failure of timeliness was first revealed during the hearing. An objection to the 
timeliness of the charge, if not duly raised, shall be deemed waived.”
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the challenge.28

In the matter before us, CSEA effectively and clearly pleaded untimeliness as a 

defense in its answer. Trowbridge was placed on notice that CSEA was raising that 

defense and the ALJ properly addressed it. Thus, there is no legal foundation to 

reverse the ALJ’s finding based on Trowbridge’s exception that "[s]ince there has been 

no hearing, the timeliness of the charge has not been revealed and, since it has not 

been raised and revealed at a hearing, it cannot be considered by the ALJ and should 

be considered waived.”29

Were we to go beyond Trowbridge’s narrow exceptions, we would be constrained 

to find that the record does not support the gravamen of Trowbridge’s claim -  that is to 

say, that CSEA breached its duty of fair representation.30

To demonstrate a breach of the duty of fair representation, a charging party must 

prove that an employee organization acted in a manner that was arbitrary, 

discriminatory or in bad faith.31 Under the Act, an employee organization is afforded a 

broad range of reasonable discretion in determining which grievances to pursue and to 

what level of the negotiated grievance procedure.32 A mere disagreement with the

28 See City Sch Dist of City of New Rochelle, 34 PERB fl 3028 (2001).
29 Exceptions, contained in letter dated November 26, 2014.
30 We do not need to address the issue of whether the matter was timely filed or 
whether Trowbridge had standing to file the instant matter.
31 Nassau Community Coll Fed of Teachers, L 3150 (Staskowski), 42 PERB fl 3007 
(2009).
32 See Rochester Teachers Assn (Falso), 45 PERB fl 3033 (2012); District Council 37 
(Blowe and Watson), 42 PERB fl 3008 (2009); Rochester Teachers Assn (Danna), 41 
PERB fl3003 (2008). See also Symanski v East Ramapo Cent Sch Dist, 117 AD2d 18, 
19 PERB fl 7516 (2d Dept 1986).
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contract interpretation or tactics of an employee organization is insufficient to 

demonstrate a breach of the duty of fair representation.33 We will not substitute our 

judgment concerning the merits of a grievance for an employee organization's 

reasonable interpretation of its negotiated agreement with the employer.34 Finally, an 

employee organization is not obligated to pursue a claim it believes, in good faith, to 

lack merit.35

On a motion to dismiss, an ALJ must "assume the truth of all of charging party's 

evidence and give the charging party the benefit of all reasonable inferences that could 

be drawn from those assumed facts.”36 We must give all reasonable inferences to the 

content of the pleadings and offer of proof and determine if such facts as may be 

derived from that exercise demonstrate the existence of a cognizable claim.37

Even if the record before the ALJ established that Trowbridge’s claims were 

timely and that CSEA owed him a duty of fair representation, the record, including 

Trowbridge’s comprehensive offer of proof, is void of any facts or evidence that CSEA 

breached such duty.

In determining whether a breach has been established, we are constrained in our

33 Amalgamated Transit Union, L1056 (Lefevre), 43 PERB fl 3027 (2010); TWU 
(Brockington), 37 PERB fl 3002 (2004).
34 UFT (Morrell), 44 PERB fl 3030 (2011).
35 Law Enforcement Officers Union Council 82, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Gardner), 31 PERB 
fl 3076 (1998).
36 See Rochester Teachers Assn (Falso), 45 PERB fl 3033, 3078 (2012); County of 
Livingston, 43 PERB fl 3018 (2010); Bd of Educ of the City Sch Dist of the City of New 
York (Grassel), 43 PERB fl 3010 (2010); Niagara Frontier Transit Metro System, Inc., 42 
PERB fl 3020 (2009).
37 County of Rockland (CSEA), 45 PERB fl 3028, 3065 (2012).
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analysis by the fact that the courts have:

rejected the standard that "irresponsible or grossly negligent” 
conduct may form the basis for a union’s breach of the duty 
of fair representation as not within the meaning of improper 
employee organization practices set forth in Civil Service 
Law § 209-a. An honest mistake resulting from 
misunderstanding or lack of familiarity with matters of 
procedure does not rise to the level of the requisite arbitrary, 
discriminatory or bad-faith conduct required to establish an 
improper practice by the union. 38

In this matter, it is indisputable that CSEA first learned of Trowbridge’s concern 

in his May 23, 2013 letter. Before that time, Trowbridge had not asked CSEA to 

represent him in any manner or even sought its assistance.

By letter to Trowbridge dated September 12, 2013, CSEA's attorney proffered the 

reason for its actions:

You were not considered an employee by the Village, CSEA, 
or yourself for that matter, during the time period you 
provided services to the Village as a contract stenographer.
Neither did you tender or seek to tender dues to CSEA, nor 
did you sign a dues authorization card or seek membership 
in CSEA. Moreover, by the time your letters were received 
by Mr. LaMorte, any action by CSEA on your behalf, had you 
been a member, would have been untimely. In addition, the 
determination by the DOL that you are entitled to 
unemployment insurance benefits does not mean you are 
considered an employee for all purposes. That determination 
is limited in scope to your entitlement, if any, to 
unemployment insurance benefits.

38 Id., at 3033-3034 (quoting UFT (Monroe), 47 PERB fl 3031,3095 (2014), confd sub 
nom. Munroe v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd, 48 PERB fl 7002 (Sup Ct NY Co 2015) 
(editing marks omitted)); Cairo-Durham Teachers Assn, 47 Pe Rb fl 3008, 3026 (2014); 
see Civ Serv Empl Assn, L 1000 v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd (Diaz), 132 AD 2d 430, 
432, 20 PERB fl 7024, 7039 (3d Dept 1987), affd on other grounds, 73 NY2d 796, 21 
PERB fl 7017 (1988)).
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There is simply no evidence and no facts to indicate that this reasoned response,

whether ultimately correct on the merits or not, was a pretext for more invidious

reasons. Even if CSEA erred on Trowbridge’s employment status, there is no proof

whatsoever that CSEA was acting arbitrarily, in bad faith or discriminatorily.

Based upon the foregoing, we dismiss the charge in its entirety.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the ALJ’s decision is affirmed, and the

charge is dismissed.

DATED: November 10, 2015
Albany, New York



STATE OF NEW YORK 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

RANDOLPH JONES,

- and -

Charging Party,
CASE NOS. U-32847 

U-33264

LOCAL 158, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF 
OPERATING ENGINEERS,

-and-
Respondent,

ONONDAGA COUNTY RESOURCE 
RECOVERY AGENCY,

Employer.

RANDOPH JONES, pro se

FREDERICK K. REICH, ESQ., for Respondent

WILLIAM J. BULSIEWICZ, ESQ., for Employer

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

These cases come to us on exceptions to a decision of an Administrative Law 

Judge (ALJ) dismissing the improper practice charges, as amended, filed by Randolph 

Jones alleging violations of §§ 209-a.2 (a), (b) and (c) of the Public Employees’ Fair 

Employment Act (Act).1 Jones’ charges were predicated on his claims that his union, 

Local 156, International Union of Operating Engineers (Union), had breached its duty of 

fair representation by (1) failing to pursue a grievance in May 2013; (2) mishandling 

another grievance filed in June 2013 and then declining to pursue that grievance to 

arbitration; and (3) failing to pursue a grievance dated July 12, 2013 to the subsequent 

steps in the parties’ grievance procedure.

For the reasons stated herein, we affirm the determination of the ALJ. 1

1 48 PERB H 4517 (2015).
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EXCEPTIONS

Jones excepts to the ALJ’s decision on several grounds. First, he contends that 

the ALJ erred in that "she did not set forth any affirmative defense for the Respondent or 

the Employer, for which she could base her decision on.”2 Second, Jones claims that 

the ALJ wrongly stated that the Union was waiting for a federal judge to rule on a matter 

involving a side letter between the parties. Jones’s third exception asserts that the ALJ 

erred in allowing the Union to submit a "Memorandum” instead of a brief, as required 

pursuant to Rule 212 of our Rules of Procedure (Rules). In his fourth and sixth 

exceptions, Jones claims that the ALJ incorrectly quoted Article 22b of the parties’ 

collective bargaining agreement in place from 2011 through 2014 (Agreement), and 

failed to base her decision on the binding language of the Agreement. In his fifth, 

eighth, and ninth exceptions, Jones contends that the ALJ erred by treating a side letter 

as part of the Agreement, by basing her decision on the side letter, and by not 

addressing "the issue of the Side Letter, which the Respondent and the Employer say 

was part of the [Agreement] as page 54.”3 Finally, Jones claims, the ALJ erred in not 

addressing the anti-discrimination provision of the Agreement.

As relief, Jones asks the Board to reverse the ALJ’s decision, award him make 

whole relief, and order the Union and the Onondaga County Resource Recovery 

Association (OCRRA) to "refrain from stating that the side letter is part of the 

Agreement,” and to "take down the side letter which is posted in the workplace.”4

FACTS

The facts are fully stated in the opinion of the ALJ, and are only set forth here to 

the extent necessary to resolve the exceptions. Jones, who is employed by OCRRA in

2 Exceptions at 1.
3 Id., at 2.
4 Brief in Support of Exceptions at 16.
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the title Motorized Equipment Operator (MEO) III and a member of the bargaining unit 

represented by the Union, alleges that the Union failed to pursue several grievances he 

had filed. These grievances alleged that OCRRA had violated the relevant provisions of 

the Agreement pursuant to which unit members would be selected to temporarily act as 

plant operators, another title within the bargaining unit represented by the Union.

Section 20.2 of Article 20 of the Agreement governs the filling of "Temporary Job 

Openings,” that is, "jobs that periodically develop or vacancies that periodically develop 

because of sickness, vacation or leave of absences.”5 Whenever such temporary 

vacancies occur:

OCRRA may fill these positions by assignment, or 
reassignment and such assignments or reassignments shall 
be made on the basis of seniority and qualification. The 
temporary assignment will be offered, in descending order of 
seniority, to qualified employees at the worksite where the 
temporary vacancy exists. If the offer of the temporary 
assignment is not accepted by any qualified employee,
OCCRRA will assign the least senior qualified employee at 
the worksite to fill the temporary vacancy or opening.6

Any employee "assigned to a temporary job opening or filling a vacancy in a higher

qualification, shall be paid the wage rate established for that job,” but, if assigned to a

job for a lower classification will be paid "his/her on wage rate” or that of the job,

"whichever is higher.”7

In September 2012, the Union entered into a "Side Letter Agreement” which 

described itself as "a side letter to the 2011/2014 Agreement between OCRRA and [the 

Union],” (Side Letter) which "details an agreement regarding the implementation of the 

training program, page 54, signed by [representatives of the parties] April 12, 2012.”8

5 ALJ Ex 1B, DD; Agreement § 20.2 (A).
6 Id., § 20.2 (B).
7 Id., § 20.2 (C).
8 Charging Party’s Ex 2.
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This program involves the review of operating manuals as well as mentored and on-the- 

job (OJT) training, which can occur while temporarily assigned to a higher level position 

such as plant operator.

In particular, the side letter addresses the order of training:

Seniority will play the main role—BUT NOT ALWAYS.
Availability of equipment, work demands, skill of person 
involved, absenteeism, OT [overtime] costs, etc., will also be 
decision criteria. The Union . . . shall be made aware[].
Management will first consider those SENIOR with sufficient 
knowledge to be entitled or asked to move into a higher slot 
when needed and they should be trained first. This is an 
irrefutable management decision. When management 
decides not to use the senior man they shall disclose the 
reason to the employee and steward at interest. As we will 
have much training to perform, the positions and/or 
equipment will first be decided on Management 
requirements for maximum flexibility.9

Jones’ charges involve similar grievances alleging that OCRRA’s appointment of 

another employee, Ron Boardway, rather than Jones, as temporary plant operator 

violated Articles 20 and 28 of the Agreement. In his first charge, Jones claims that 

Local 158 either refused to file Jones’s grievances or refused to proceed with his 

grievances beyond step three of the procedure. The ALJ found, and Jones has not 

excepted to such finding, that his testimony did not provide any factual basis for his 

claim that Local 158 breached its duty of fair representation other than the fact that 

Local 158 did not file or proceed on the grievances. The ALJ found that "Jones did 

testify that Local 158 officers and employees consistently told him that, based on the 

September 28, 2012 side letter, the grievances were without merit.”10

Jones’ second charge concerns Local 158’s failure to process a December 28, 

2014 grievance, purportedly on the ground that it was waiting for a decision in Jones’

9 Id., at (B) (capitalization and emphasis in original).
10 48 PERB 4517, at 4568.
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discrimination suit against the County; statements made by Local 158 officers or 

employees refusing to investigate, file, or process discrimination grievances against the 

County; and Local 158’s refusal to put its position in writing to Jones.

The ALJ, consolidating these cases, dismissed the charges, on the ground that 

Jones had failed to prove his claims that the Union breached the duty of fair 

representation.11

DISCUSSION

As a threshold matter, Jones does not except to the partial dismissal of his 

claims on the basis that some of the acts and omissions alleged fell outside of the 

applicable limitations period. Accordingly, any such claims are not before us.11 12

We can dispose of Jones’ procedural exceptions expeditiously. Jones’ exception 

number 3, complaining that the ALJ allowed the Union to file a "Memorandum” instead 

of a "brief” in violation of § 212 of our Rules, is based on an understandable 

misapprehension on the part of a pro se litigant. The terms "memorandum of law” and 

"brief” are used interchangeably in practice before PERB, and, indeed, before the trial 

level courts.13 In sum, even without addressing the ALJ’s discretion to control the 

proceedings before her, no violation of Rule 212 has been alleged, and no error has

11 Id.
12 City of Lockport, 47 PERB fl 3030, 3093, at n. 8 (2014), quoting Village of Endicott,
47 PERB fl3017, at 3052, at n. 5 (2014) (citing § 213.2 (b) (4) PERB Rules of 
Procedure; City of Schenectady, 46 PERB fl 3025, at 3056, at n. 8 (2013), confirmed 
sub nom Matter of City of Schenectady v n Ys Pub Empl Relations Bd, 47 PERB fl 7004 
(Sup Ct Albany Co 2014); Town of Orangetown, 40 PERB fl 3008 (2007), confirmed sub 
nom. Matter of Town of Orangetown v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd, 40 Pe RB fl 7008 
(Sup Ct Albany Co 2007); Town of Walkill, 42 PERB fl 3006 (2009)).
13 See, for example, City of Albany, 7 PERB fl 3078, 3133 (1974) ("the parties were 
requested to mail memoranda of law to us by December 6, 1974. Local 2841's brief was 
received on December 9, 1974 and the City's brief was received the following day.”); 
see also Beardsley v Ferris, 40 Misc.3d 1236(A), 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 51445(U) (Sup Ct 
Oswego Co Sept 3, 2013); Tripp & Co., Inc. v Bank of NY, 28 Misc.3d 1211(A), 2010 
N.Y. Slip Op. 51274(U) (Sup Ct NY Co July 14, 2010) ("a statement of the relevant law 
and arguments belongs in a brief (i.e., a memorandum of law)”).
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been established.

Likewise, Exceptions 1, 2 and 4 lack merit. The ALJ did not base her decision on 

any affirmative defense raised by the Union or OCRRA, or on any delay in action 

caused by waiting for the issuance of a federal court decision, or indeed any impact of 

such decision, but on Jones’s failure to prove the elements of his charge, as to which he 

had the burden of proof. Moreover, Jones’s reliance on the presumption of the truth 

afforded a charging party’s allegations before a hearing does not avail here. As the 

Board has consistently held, and we again affirm, “[tjhat presumption of truth does not 

apply at a hearing, at which, to establish a breach of the duty of fair 

representation under the Act, a charging party has the burden of proof to demonstrate 

that an employee organization’s conduct or actions are arbitrary, discriminatory or 

founded in bad faith.”14

As we recently pointed out, the courts have:

reject[ed] the standard . . . that "irresponsible or grossly 
negligent” conduct may form the basis for a union' s breach 
of the duty of fair representation as not within the meaning of 
improper employee organization practices set forth in Civil 
Service Law § 209-a. An honest mistake resulting from 
misunderstanding or lack of familiarity with matters of 
procedure does not rise to the level of the requisite arbitrary, 
discriminatory or bad-faith conduct required to establish an 
improper practice by the union.15

Here, the crux of the claimed breach of the duty of fair representation is that the 

Union declined to advance Jones’s various grievances on the basis that the grievances

14 UFT (Cruz), 48 PERB fl 3004, 3010, petition denied, Cruz v NYS Pub Empl Relations 
Bd, 48 PERB fl 7003 (2015) (internal quotation and editing marks omitted), quoting 
UFT (Munroe), 47 PERB fl 3031, 3095 (2014), petition denied, 48 PERB fl 7002 (Sup Ct 
NY Co 2015) (quoting CSEA (Bienko), 47 PERB fl 3027, 3082-3083 (2014)); see 
District Council 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Farrey), 41 PERB fl 3027, 3119 (2008).
15 Id., quoting Cairo-Durham Teachers Assn, 47 PERB fl 3008, 3026 (2014)
(quoting CSEA, L 1000 v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd (Diaz), 132 AD 2d 430, 432, 20 
PERB fl 7024, 7039 (3d Dept 1987), affd on other grounds, 73 NY2d 796, 21 PERB fl 
7017 (1988)).
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lacked merit in view of the terms of the Side Letter. Jones has argued, absent any 

authority or reasoned grounds, that the Side Letter could not properly be treated as part 

of the Agreement.16 Side agreements are routinely used to amend collective bargaining 

agreements, and a union may limit its representation in accordance with the terms of a 

side agreement.17

In District Council 37 (Farrey), the Board rejected a claim that the terms of a 

side letter, along with the union’s failure to present the side letter for ratification, 

established a breach of the duty of fair representation, as the evidence established that 

the union was "not improperly motivated” in entering into, and abiding by the 

agreement.18 No such showing of improper motivation has been attempted, let alone 

established, here, and thus Jones has not established any basis for his claim that the 

Union breached its duty of fair representation by entering into the Side Letter.19

Nor has Jones demonstrated that the Union’s refusals to pursue his grievances 

on the ground that they were precluded by the Side Letter were arbitrary, discriminatory 

or founded in bad faith. As we have recently reaffirmed, "[i]t is well-settled that an 

employee organization is entitled to a wide range of reasonable discretion in the

16 We note, however, that contrary to Jones’ exceptions numbers 8 and 9, the actual 
terms of the Side Letter do not purport to constitute page 54 of the Agreement; rather 
the Side Letter states that it "details an agreement regarding the implementation of the 
training program, page 54.” That is, the Side Letter refers to a separate document, 
agreed upon between the parties, which it implements by supplementing the 
Agreement. To the extent these exceptions are predicated on the misreading of the 
Side Letter, they are dismissed.
17 District Council 37 (Farrey), 41 PERB ^ 3027, at 3120 (dismissing claimed breach of 
the duty of fair representation based on side letter in which union agreed to not raise 
claims under the Fair Labor Standards Act against employer); NYC Transit Auth v NYS 
Pub Empl Relations Bd, 232 AD2d 492, 29 PERB ^ 7018 (2d Dept 1996) (side letter 
was effective for the duration of collective bargaining agreement to which it 
corresponded).
18 Id.
19 Id.; see also UFT(Cruz), 48 PERB ^ 3004, at 3010.
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processing of grievances under the Act.”20 In particular, "an employee's mere 

disagreement with the tactics utilized or dissatisfaction with the quality or extent of 

representation does not constitute a breach of the duty of fair representation.”21 Here, 

Jones does not even argue that the Union’s conclusion was an erroneous application of 

the Side Letter, he merely argues that the Side Letter could not be treated as part of the 

Agreement, a claim for which he adduces no basis. Indeed, even if Jones’s legal 

argument were correct, he "would have at most asserted ‘an honest mistake resulting 

from misunderstanding,’ insufficient to constitute a breach of the duty of fair 

representation.”22

Based upon the foregoing, we deny Jones’ charge and affirm the decision of the

ALJ.23

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the charge must be, and hereby is,

dismissed in its entirety.

DATED: November 10, 2015 
Albany, New York

20 UFT (Gibson), 48 PERB fl 3015 (2015) (quoting CSEA (Munroe), 47 PERB fl 3031, at 
3095, citing Amalg Transit Union, Local 1056 (Lefevre), 43 PERB fl 3027, 3104 (2010).
21 Id., citing TWU, L 100 (Brockington), 37 PERB fl 3002, 3006 (2004) (quotation marks 
omitted); Civ Serv Empl Assn (Smulyan), 45 PEr B fl 3008, 3017 (2012).
22UFT (Barnes), 48 PERB fl 3017 (2015), quoting CSEA (Munroe), 47 PERB fl3031, at 
3096 (quoting Cairo-Durham Teachers Assn, 47 PERB fl3008 at 3026; citing CSEA 
(Kandel), 13 PERB fl3049 (1980)).
23 Member Robert S. Hite took no part in the deliberations or disposition of this matter.
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BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This matter comes to us on exceptions filed by Eric Scott Neithardt to a decision 

of an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finding that the Elwood Teachers’ Alliance (ETA) 

did not violate §§ 209-a.2 (a) and (c) of the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act 

(Act) by agreeing to certain terms of employment for social workers, including Neithardt, 

employed by the Elwood Union Free School District (District).1

EXCEPTIONS

Neithardt excepts to the ALJ’s decision on the grounds that the ALJ had erred by 

finding that: (1) Neithardt had not alleged that the ETA was improperly motivated; and 

(2) the ETA did not breach its duty of fair representation noting, in particular, that an 

amendment to the collective bargaining in question was not voted on by the members of 

the ETA in violation of that organization’s by-laws, that the ETA improperly waived the 1

1 47 PERB 4601 (2014).
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rights of unit members to file a contract grievance, file charges with the Board or 

otherwise commence litigation over matters in question, and the agreement reached by 

the ETA with the District did not address Neithardt’s concerns and was reached to 

punish Neithardt for engaging in protected activity.

FACTS

On August 7, 2013, Neithardt filed an amended improper practice charge alleging 

that the ETA violated §§ 209-a.2(a) and (c) of the Act by agreeing to terms of 

employment for social workers with respect to summer work that differed from the terms 

governing other members of the ETA.2 Specifically, he alleged that the ETA breached 

its duty of fair representation by entering into two agreements with the District, one 

dated June 7, 2005, and the other dated June 18, 2013.3 He takes issue with the 

agreed-upon June and summer work requirements for social workers and their rate of 

pay, as well as the June 18, 2013 agreement’s bar against ETA members grieving the 

terms of that agreement in any forum.4

The ETA denied violating the Act and asserted several affirmative defenses, 

including untimeliness.5 The ALJ held a hearing on July 9, 2014, at which time Neithardt 

and the ETA were represented, following which the parties filed post-hearing briefs.

2 Neithardt withdrew his initial charge which included claims against the District (ALJ Ex 
1). At issue is his amended complaint. ALJ Ex 2.
3 ALJ Ex 4.
4ALJ Ex 2.
5 The ALJ, while noting that Neithardt became aware of perceived disparities in terms of 
employment as early as 2007 and voiced his concerns many times thereafter, found 
that the ETA president’s ongoing efforts to seek revisions of the 2005 agreement served 
to toll the limitations period, since Neithardt reasonably could have expected that the 
agreement would be amended in response to his demands.
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The ETA moved to dismiss the charges on the basis that Neithardt failed to state a 

prima facie case. The ALJ ultimately granted the ETA’s motion after the submission of 

evidence and post-hearing briefs. In her decision, the ALJ addressed the merits of the 

charge, making findings of fact and concluding that no violation had been established. 

The facts are fully set forth in the ALJ’s decision, and are repeated here only as 

necessary to address the exceptions before us.

Neithardt was the only witness to testify in support of his charge. He was one of 

four social workers and a member of the bargaining unit represented by the ETA along 

with other District employees (including guidance counsellors and psychologists).6 He 

testified that social workers were required to work until June 30 of each school year, as 

opposed to other unit members who were required to work only until the last day of 

classes, which occurred before June 30. Social workers, however, receive no additional 

pay for those extra work days, in contrast to other unit employees who are paid if they 

work beyond the last day of classes. In addition, the summer per diem rate of pay for 

social workers in the District is less than that for other bargaining unit members.7 

Before June 2013, social workers received seven percent of their annual ten-month 

salary, compared to 1/200th as the per diem rate. The June 2013 agreement changed 

the rate of pay to 1/260th for social workers.8 Neithardt stated that over the course of 

"several years” before May 2013, he had complained to the ETA president Lorelei

6ALJ Ex 4, at Ex A (by consent agreement dated June 7, 2005, social workers affiliated 
with the ETA rather than another unit).
7 Id.
8 ALJ Ex 3, at Ex A.
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Stephens about this alleged disparity, but the ETA did nothing.9 Also, in both spring of 

2012 and of 2013, the District superintendent had requested that social workers reduce 

the number of days they worked in the summer due to budgetary concerns, stating that 

if the June 2005 agreement, which referenced social workers working 20 days during 

the summer, was to be strictly adhered to, it could lead to one person being excessed 

and a position eliminated. Neithardt took issue with the District’s action and advocated 

with the District to notify social workers of how many days they had to work if the 

number was to be less than 20, so they could plan their time off in advance.10 11 

Additionally, in June 2013, Neithardt learned that he and another social worker were the 

only two of the four social workers at the school who were required to work through 

June 30th.11

On cross-examination, Neithardt testified that in 2007 he first began to express 

his concerns about the disparity in summer pay and work to June 30. That was a year 

or two after he became a unit member.12 He also affirmed that he was paid the same as 

all other social workers, none of whom were paid 1/200th, as were other unit 

employees.13

Stephens testified that the 2005 agreement was the result of her efforts to have 

social workers included in the bargaining unit so they would get better benefits. She

9 Tr, at pp. 15-17, 57 (Neithardt testified he knew of the arrangement whereby social 
workers worked until June 30th as far back as 2007).
10 Tr, at p. 18.
11 Tr, at pp. 37-38. The undisputed record shows that one of the social workers was on 
maternity leave and the other had only been hired recently and was unaware that she 
would be required to work past the last day of classes.
12 Tr, at p. 57.
13 Tr, at p. 58.
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also stated that no part of the agreement was intended to disadvantage any or all of the 

social workers. When Neithardt and another social worker came to her with concerns 

about the disparity between social workers and other unit members, she said she 

reminded them of the circumstances and terms of the June 2005 agreement, but agreed 

that since there was a disparity she would take the matter to the superintendent. She 

said she also felt that the social workers should have advance notice of the summer 

days they were expected to work.14 She not only met with the superintendent five or 

six times, but also with other administrators, such as the assistant superintendent for 

business, to try to resolve the issues. The number of people she met with, in fact, was 

the reason for her delay in getting back to Neithardt.15 Stephens testified said that she 

felt those meetings were her responsibility as unit president.16

On May 7, 2013, Neithardt and another social worker (who was not called as a 

witness) met with Stephens and collectively voiced their concerns. Stephens told them 

she would look into the matters on their behalf and on behalf of the other ETA 

members.17 On May 28, 2013, he sent Stephens a letter repeating his concerns and 

alleging that not all social workers in the unit were being treated similarly.18

Neithardt testified that he was told by another social worker, Joanne Sapp (who 

did not testify at the hearing), that Stephens was upset about his e-mail and felt he was 

going to "ruin it for all the social workers.” Sapp allegedly advised him to "back off” for a

14 Tr, at p. 77.
15 Tr, at pp. 77-84, 96.
16 Tr, at pp. 85-88.
17 Tr, at p. 17.
18 Charging Party’s Ex 3.
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while since Stephens was very upset.19 Stephens testified that she felt that Neithardt

"didn’t understand what she was trying to do.” She did not recall saying that Neithardt’s

conduct was going to "ruin it for all social workers.”20

Stephens sent Neithardt an e-mail that addressed a number of his perceptions,

including the fact that social workers are 10-month employees rather than 11-month

employees as are others in the unit. Stephens also wrote:

The tone of your correspondence, quite frankly, was rude 
and disrespectful. I represent every member and must 
prioritize my time.... Since our meeting, I have met with 
NYSUT [and four other individuals] regarding your concerns 
and demands.... You obviously have no concept of all that I 
do. I have spent the last twelve years as president of the 
Elwood Teachers Alliance and twenty-one years prior to that 
as a member of the Executive Board in many capacities. I 
have worked tirelessly for the rights of our members. I am 
responsible for social workers being able to join the ETA and 
enjoy all of its benefits.... The social worker agreement will 
be addressed, I assure you.21

Stephens subsequently had several meetings with the District’s superintendent.22

On June 3, 2013, Stephens met with all four social workers. At that meeting 

Stephens reportedly said that because Neithardt put his concerns in writing, she had to 

share them with the superintendent. She also reported that the superintendent said that 

if the employees wanted everything to be "fair,” then all would have to work without 

compensation to June 30. One social worker reportedly said that she was not even

19 Tr, at p. 35.
20 Tr, at p. 97; Stephen also testified that her concern was that bringing up the matter 
with the District, those two social workers who had not worked through the end of June 
would have to give back hours.
21 Charging Party’s Ex 9.
22 Tr, at pp. 77-84, 96.



Case No. U-32919 -7-

aware she was expected to work until June 30, and Stephens allegedly stated that it 

was also her duty to protect the two who had been working according to different terms. 

Stephens again said she would speak with the superintendent.23

In an e-mail dated June 11, 2013, to all social workers, Stephens summarized an 

agreement she reached with the District on behalf of the ETA and with the express 

approval of the ETA’s executive board pursuant to which: consistent with the existing 

agreement, all social workers were still required to work until June 30 of each school 

year with no additional compensation; the per diem summer rate for social workers 

would be set at 1/260th; summer days of work for social workers were to be posted by 

June 1 of each year; social workers could not grieve any action related to the 

agreement or bring a PERB charge relating thereto; and one social worker would be 

allowed to work five days during the summer of 2013 to make up for the expected days 

up to June 30, since she had other plans and no prior notice of the work requirement.24

With respect to Neithardt’s claim that two social workers (Sapp and Mitchell) 

were not required to work up to June 30 in 2013, Stephens said that they did not work 

beyond the last day of school that year because Sapp was on maternity leave and 

Mitchell was unaware of the requirement because she was a new employee and had 

not been advised of it when she was hired. Mitchell, however, did work five days during 

the summer to make up the days she did not work in June. Stephens testified that she 

made it clear that the two that did not work until June 30 would have to give back hours

23 Tr, at p. 98.
24 Charging Party’s Ex 4.
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to the District.25

Stephens said that every year she tried to get the social workers paid at the 

1/200th rate applicable to others in the unit, but was told by the superintendent that they 

had an agreement and he would not change it.26 When she met with the 

superintendent in June 2013, she was focused on preserving jobs while achieving the 

best terms she could for unit members. While the rate of compensation did change, it 

was not to the level Neithardt wanted though Stephens said she raised the issue and 

pushed for parity among all unit members. She affirmed that she conveyed all of 

Neithardt’s concerns, as well as those of other social workers in the unit, and the June 

2013 agreement was the result of those discussions. Stephens testified that she 

believed the 2013 agreement was in the best interests of the unit overall and affirmed 

that her duty must be to the unit as a whole.27

Neithardt testified that all social workers have been and continue to be paid at 

the same rate; his salary was not singled out for reduction.28

DISCUSSION

Before us are exceptions to an ALJ’s determination dismissing Neithardt’s claim 

that the ETA breached its duty of fair presentation for failure to state a prima facie case. 

In considering the ETA’s motion to dismiss, the ALJ correctly assumed the truth of the 

evidence before her and gave every favorable inference to that proof.29 Moreover, the

25Tr, at pp. 84-90, 98.
26Tr, at p. 90.
27Tr, at pp. 94-96, 107-109.
28 Tr, at p. 58.
29 County of Nassau, 17 PERB 3013 (1984).
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ALJ also considered the complete record as developed in a full evidentiary hearing and 

also made findings based on the record as if she did not grant the motion to dismiss.

Before examining Neithardt’s overarching exception to the ALJ’s determination, 

we can briefly address two distinct matters he has raised. First, citing the ETA’s 

constitution and by-laws, Neithardt alleges that the failure of the ETA to have a formal 

membership vote on the agreement reached by Stephens constitutes a breach of its 

duty of fair representation. However, the Board has long held that actions by a union 

relating to its internal affairs and management are beyond our jurisdiction. Thus, even if 

such concerns were valid and supported by evidence, which they are not, we will not 

address them in this context.30

Second, Neithardt alleges that the ETA, in "bad faith and direct retaliation” for his 

letter of May 28, 2013, agreed with the District that any dispute arising out of the 

agreement reached in June, 2013 would "be finally determined by the Superintendent,

30 UFT (Leon), 48 PERB fl 3016 (2015) (citing TWU, L 100 (Asamoah), 47 PERB fl 
3033, 3101-3102 (2014)); see generally CSEA (Bogack), 9 PERB fl 3064 (1976); Cove 
Neck Police Benevolent Assn (Belardo), 24 Pe Rb fl 3028 (1991); Westchester County 
Dept of Correction Superior Officers' Ass'n, Inc. (Cummaro, et al), 26 PERB fl 3077 
(1993); as well as Board of Educ of the City Sch Dist of the City of Syracuse and 
Syracuse Teachers Assn, Inc. (Willey), 7 PERB fl 4539 (1974) where the hearing officer 
analyzed the Act and its legislative history and concluded:

Viewed against this background, the Taylor Law was clearly 
designed by the Governor's Committee and the Legislature 
to protect only employee rights---to organize and to be 
represented in the determination of their employment 
conditions—and was not meant to control or regulate the 
internal relationship between organizations and their 
members. (footnote omitted).

See Tr, at pp. 92-93 wherein Stephens testified that she was unanimously authorized by 
the ETA’s executive board to enter into the agreement. Whether this was all that is 
needed under the terms of the ETA’s by-laws to effectuate such change in mid-term in a 
collective bargaining agreement is not for us to determine.
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whose determination shall not be reviewable in any forum, including but not limited to 

the filing of a grievance, in arbitration, PERB proceeding, or litigation in any judicial or 

quasi-judicial tribunal.” There is not a scintilla of evidence or proffer of fact of any 

connection between this portion of the agreement and Neithardt’s actions, only 

conclusory language that this part of the agreement, which was reached mid-term of an 

existing collective bargaining addressing a discrete concern of four members of the 

bargaining unit, "must” have been agreed to in retaliation for his advocacy efforts. Such 

conclusory allegations are insufficient to plead, let alone prove, a violation of the duty of 

fair representation.31 Without addressing whether such an agreement is proper, as in 

the course of collective negotiations the parties may agree to waive a number of items, 

we note that contrary to Neithardt’s exceptions, this clause did not take "away . . . even 

the right to file this PERB proceeding.” He is not harmed by this particular clause. He 

has brought a claim and it has not been challenged under that portion of that 

agreement. As noted below, there is a complete absence of facts supporting his claim 

of a violation of the duty of fair representation. In such a context, the ALJ properly did 

not grant relief based on this claim.

Returning to the crux of his exceptions, the Board has long held that to establish 

a breach of the duty of fair representation under the Act, a charging party "has the 

burden of proof to demonstrate that an employee organization's conduct or actions are

31 UFT (Leon), 48 PERB fl 3018, at n. 19 (quoting UFT (Munroe), 47 PERB fl 
3031, 3095 (2014)); confd sub nom Munroe v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd, 48 PERB fl 
7002 (Sup Ct NY Co 2015) (citing PEF (Goonewardena), 27 PERB fl 3006 (1994)); see 
also UFT (Arredondo), 48 PERB fl 3010, 3034 (2015) (same).
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arbitrary, discriminatory or founded in bad faith.”32 As we recently noted, the courts 

have:

reject[ed] the standard . . . that "irresponsible or grossly 
negligent” conduct may form the basis for a union's breach 
of the duty of fair representation as not within the meaning of 
improper employee organization practices set forth in Civil 
Service Law § 209-a. An honest mistake resulting from 
misunderstanding or lack of familiarity with matters of 
procedure does not rise to the level of the requisite arbitrary, 
discriminatory or bad-faith conduct required to establish an 
improper practice by the union.33

Mere disagreement with a union’s tactics or dissatisfaction with the quality or extent of 

representation does not violate the Act nor will negligence alone establish a breach of a 

union’s statutory duty.34 In the record before the ALJ which is now before the Board, 

there is simply no evidence of bias, bad faith or discrimination.

Neithardt takes exception to the ALJ’s finding that "no allegation is made by 

Neithardt that the ETA was improperly motivated.”35 He recites Ms. Stephens’ 

professed anger at his stating concerns over working conditions for social workers and

32 CSEA (Munroe), 47 PERB fl 3031, at 3095; CSEA (Bienko), 47 PERB fl 3027, 3082­
3083 (2014), (quoting District Council 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Farrey), 41 PERB fl 
3027, 3119 (2008)).
33 CSEA (Munroe), 47 PERB fl 3031 at 3095; Cairo-Durham Teachers Assn, 47 PERB fl 
3008, 3026 (2014) (quoting CSEA, Local 1000 v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd (Diaz),
132 AD2d 430, 432, 20 PERB fl 7024, 7039 (3d Dept 1987), affd on other grounds, 73 
NY2d 796, 21 PERB fl 7017 (1988)). We do not find Neithardt’s citations to cases 
decided under the National Labor Relations Act to be persuasive. We note that, under
§ 209-a.6 of the Act, "fundamental distinctions between private and public employment 
shall be recognized, and no body of federal or state law applicable wholly or in part to 
private employment, shall be regarded as binding or controlling precedent.” Here, the 
issues raised by Neithardt’s exceptions are governed under our own well-settled 
precedent, and recourse to outside cases is unilluminating and unavailing.
34 TWU, Local 100 (Brockington), 37 PERB fl 3002, 3006 (2004) (quotation marks 
omitted); CSEA (Smulyan), 45 PERB fl 3008, 3017 (2012).
35 Exceptions, at p. 10.
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draws a conclusion that what was negotiated and agreed to by the ETA and the District 

was improperly motivated.

However, the ALJ did consider these allegations, and expressly found that 

"[e]ven taking as true Neithardt’s claim that it was reported to him that Stephens was 

upset about his letter to her, that alone does not establish improper practice or bad 

faith.”36 The ALJ found that a union leader’s possible anger with Neithardt’s behavior, 

in the context of no evidence of any arbitrary action, that is to say an action so far 

outside a wide range of reasonableness that it is wholly irrational, does not establish a 

prima facie case of a breach of the duty of fair representation. Indeed, this is the only 

fact proffered by Neithardt to establish animus.

The agreement reached by the ETA with the District, although not satisfactory to 

Neithardt, addressed the perceived unfairness to two social workers who would 

otherwise have been impacted by continuing the school year through June 30. The 

accommodation seems reasonable, not arbitrary, and the record is void of any malice 

towards Neithardt.

The ALJ also found that, even if Stephens were mistaken in her judgment, such 

action falls short of the conduct necessary to establish a claim against the ETA. Indeed, 

the ETA treated other similarly situated unit members the same and improved their 

terms of employment. Neithardt may have thought that treating social workers 

differently than other members of the unit was unfair but in the absence of any animus 

or arbitrariness on the part of the ETA, such results are not actionable.

36 47 PERB 4601, at 4895, at n. 19.



Case No. U-32919 -13-

In essence, Neithardt objects to the District treating social workers differently 

than other members of the ETA and the ETA’s handling of those concerns. It is 

hornbook law, as we have held in the past, that an employee organization has broad 

discretion in balancing the interests of all unit employees in formulating negotiating 

proposals and agreeing to terms and conditions of employment.37 A union's 

compromise of employees’ potential contractual benefits does not violate its duty of fair 

representation.38 Absent evidence of bad faith or improper motivation, a union’s 

discretion governs.39 In this matter, the facts indicate that the union acted on behalf of 

its members as evidenced by the uncontroverted testimony of its president and her 

history of advocacy on behalf of ETA’s members.

We have also long held that “[credibility determinations by an ALJ are generally 

entitled to ‘great weight unless there is objective evidence in the record compelling a 

conclusion that the credibility finding is manifestly incorrect.’”40 In the instant case, no 

such objective evidence demonstrating that the ALJ's credibility determinations are 

manifestly incorrect has been adduced, and we therefore will not reverse them.

Thus, for the reasons stated herein, we affirm the ALJ’s determination in full.

37 Civ Serv Bar Assn, L 237 v City of New York, 64 NY2d 188, 196-197 (1984).
38 County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff and Teamsters Local 264, 27 Pe RB fl 3081 
(1994).
39 State of New York (Robinson), 14 PERB fl 3043 (1981); Plainview-Old Bethpage 
Cent Sch Dist, 7 PERB fl 3058, 3097 (1974); ATU, Local 1342 (Lynch), 22 PERB fl 
3058 (1989); UFT, Local 2 (Kauder), 18 PERB fl 3048 (1985).
40 Village of Endicott, 47 PERB fl 3017, 3051 (2014) (quoting Manhasset Union Free 
Sch Dist, 41 PERB fl 3005, at 3019 (2008), citing County of Tioga, 44 PERB fl 3016, at 
3062 (2011); Mount Morris Cent Sch Dist, 41 PERB fl 3020 (2008); City of Rochester, 
23 PERB fl 3049 (1990); Hempstead Housing Auth, 12 PERB fl 3054 (1979); Captain's 
Endowment Assn, 10 PERB fl 3034 (1977)).
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IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the ALJ’s findings are affirmed and the

charge is hereby dismissed.

DATED: November 10, 2015
Albany, New York
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BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This case comes to us on exceptions filed by the County of Cortland and the 

Cortland County Sheriff (together, County) and on cross-exceptions filed by the County 

Police Association of Cortland, Inc. (Association) to a decision of an Administrative Law 

Judge (ALJ).1 The ALJ found that the County violated § 209-a (1) (d) of the Public 

Employees’ Fair Employment Act (Act) by unilaterally requiring employees represented 

by the Association to participate in an audit of the continued eligibility of insured 

dependents by providing specified documents to the County. Prior to the issuance of 

the ALJ’s decision, Supreme Court, Albany County issued an order temporarily 

restraining the County from requiring members of the bargaining unit to comply with the

1 47 PERB H 4592 (2014).
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requirements of the audit.2 Subsequently, the parties stipulated that the County would 

not enforce compliance until the Board issued a decision in this matter.

EXCEPTIONS

The County excepts to the ALJ’s decision on five grounds.3 First, the County 

contends that the ALJ erred in her "implied findings of fact that the County was requiring 

full-non-redacted documentation.”4 The County claims that the ALJ erred in finding that 

the County did not communicate to the affected employees the scope of permissible 

redaction of the documents, and thus wrongly concluded that significantly more 

information was being demanded than had been previously provided to the County.

The County asserts as its second exception that the ALJ erroneously concluded 

that the imposition of a new work rule that requires an employee to participate in the 

employer’s investigation was perforce a mandatory subject of bargaining. Instead, the 

County argues, the ALJ should have balanced the parties’ interests, finding the subject 

non-mandatory because participating in the audit had only a slight impact on the 

employees and had a major impact on essential management functions.

In its third exception, the County contends that the ALJ erred by finding 

participation in the audit to be mandatorily bargainable, even if it constituted a change to 

terms and conditions of employment, because it did not constitute a substantial change. 

According to the County, only a substantial change to terms and conditions of 

employment is mandatorily bargainable, and thus participation in the audit does not 

suffice to establish a violation of the Act.

2 ALJ Ex 5.
3 The sixth exception re-asserts the bases of the preceding five to except to the finding 
of a violation.
4 Exceptions, at pp.1-2.
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The County’s fourth exception is that the ALJ’s "implied refusal to consider the 

County’s Health Insurance Plan document which gave the County the right to request 

the information as part of the verification process”5 constituted reversible error. The 

County contends that the document provides the County with the authority and the 

obligation to ensure that only legitimately covered dependents are provided coverage.

As its fifth exception, the County claims that public policy mandates a finding that 

participation in the audit is not a mandatory subject of negotiation. Citing the 

"prevalence of fraud throughout the health care industry”6 and the "public policy” of 

cases such as Riggs v. Palmer that "no one shall be permitted to profit from his own 

fraud,” 7 the County argues that prophylactic measures to prevent such fraud and 

abuse should preempt negotiations here.

The Association filed cross-exceptions, in which it asserted that the ALJ did not 

reach its third argument, that the forced disclosure of personal information constituted a 

sufficient basis for finding a violation of the Act. In the event, the Board determined that 

the ALJ erred in finding a violation, the Association requests the Board to reach this 

contention. The Association takes further exception to the ALJ’s remedial order to the 

extent that it did not order documents submitted by unit employees destroyed pursuant 

to the audit whether they are in the possession of the County or of its agent, BMI Audit 

Services, LLC, as well as any documents developed from such submitted documents.

FACTS

The Association represents a unit of approximately 31 employees of the County 

and the Sheriff in the titles of County Police Officer (Deputy Sheriff), County Police

5 Exceptions, at p. 6.
6 Exceptions, at p. 9.
7 115 NY 506, 511-512 (1889).
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Sergeant (Deputy Sheriff), County Police Lieutenant (Deputy Sheriff) and County Police 

Captain (Deputy Sheriff).8 Members of the bargaining unit and their eligible dependents 

receive health insurance coverage through and under the terms of the County Health 

Plan. The County, self-insured since 2004, uses a third party administrator, EBS- 

RMSCO, to administer its health plan.

The County has unilaterally promulgated a booklet, entitled the Cortland County 

Health Plan (Plan), which "is the Plan Document for the Cortland County Health Care 

Plan and is also intended to operate as your Summary Plan Description.”9 The Plan 

defines a "dependent” as "your Child or legal spouse from whom you are not legally 

divorced or whose marriage has not been legally annulled.”10 11 A "child” is defined as 

"your biological Child, stepchild, legally adopted Child or Child for whom you or your 

spouse are the legal guardian until they turn age 26.”11

The Plan provides:

If a spouse loses coverage due to a divorce, legal annulment, or if a 
Child loses coverage because the Child no longer qualifies as a 
Dependent, the Employee, spouse or Dependent must notify the 
Plan Administrator within 60 days of the Change in Status if they 
wish to continue coverage....Failure to notify the Plan Administrator 
within 60 days of the Change in Status will result in the Covered 
Family Member losing all rights to continue coverage under this 
Plan.12

The Plan further defines the discretion of the Plan Administrator, as 

encompassing "the absolute authority and discretion to construe any uncertain or

8 ALJ Ex 1; Tr, at p. 23.
9 Respondent’s Ex 1, at p. 1.
10 Id., at p.13.
11 Id., at p. 11. This definition also provides for coverage beyond age 26 for a child who 
is "mentally or physically handicapped, mentally ill, or developmentally disabled, as 
determined by the Social Security Administration, and incapable of self-sustaining 
employment..” Id.
12 Id., at p. 29.
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disputed term or provision of the Plan.”13 Such discretion includes “[determining 

whether an individual is [ejligible for benefits under this Plan.”14 The County 

Administrator, the designated Plan Administrator, has delegated the duties of that 

position to Annette Barber, the County Personnel Officer.

To obtain coverage under the Plan, an employee must fill out an enrollment form, 

various versions of which have consistently required the name, date of birth, gender, 

and social security number of any spouse or dependent, and a representation that the 

information provided was, to the best of the employee’s knowledge, true, correct or 

accurate.15 Some versions of the enrollment form have required information concerning 

a spouse’s employment and health coverage provided through that employment. No 

version of the enrollment form has required documentary verification of dependent 

eligibility.

In July 2014, the County’s Personnel/Civil Service Department sent unit 

employees a notice stating that the County had contracted with BMI Associates to audit 

the dependent enrollment in the County’s Health Plan, and instructing them to 

cooperate with BMI’s requests pursuant to the audit.16 According to Barber, the County 

decided to perform the audit after its consultant pointed out that the use of such audits 

“seems to be a trend as people try to make sure there [are] no fraudulent dependents 

on the plan,” and the County Administrator attended a workshop at which the problem of

13 Respondent’s Ex 1, at p. 65.
14 Id. The Plan provides that the exercise of this discretion is “binding upon all 
interested parties, including, but not limited to, the Covered Family Member, the 
Covered Family Member’s estate, any beneficiary of the Covered Family Member and 
the County,” subject to review under an arbitrary and capricious or bad faith standard.
15 Tr, at pp. 68-78; Respondent’s Exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.
16 Charging Party’s Ex 1; Tr, at p.19.
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ineligible dependents receiving benefits was discussed.17

Subsequently, BMI mailed a three-page letter dated July 21,2014 to all County 

employees enrolled in the health plan, which expressly stated that "[t]he audit review of 

your enrolled dependents is not optional.”18 The letter reiterated the Plan’s definition of 

eligible dependents, and required employees to identify and submit documentation to 

verify the continuing eligibility of dependents. Under the title "Helpful Information,” the 

July 21 letter provides a list of the documents that can be used to verify eligibility. Thus, 

to verify a spouse’s continued eligibility, employees were directed to file a valid marriage 

certificate or marriage license, and either a redacted Federal tax form 1040 or a "joint 

document dated within the last 6 months.”19 Examples of "joint documents” provided 

were a mortgage statement, bank statement, utility bill, rental/lease agreement, property 

tax statement, auto insurance statement or homeowners’ insurance.20 Similar 

verification requirements were provided for a legally separated spouse, a natural or 

adopted child, an eligible stepchild, or to establish legal guardianship.

The July 21,2014 letter includes a sample of the dependent verification form 

employees were to complete and submit. The form requires the employee to "certify 

that the information I am providing is true and complete. I understand that if I knowingly 

submit false and/or misleading information or documentation my employer may take 

appropriate disciplinary action.”21 Below the certification, the form provides: "FAILURE 

TO COMPLETE THIS AUDIT MAY RESULT IN CANCELLATION OF BENEFITS FOR

17 Tr, at pp. 90-91.
18 Charging Party’s Ex 2, at p. 1.
19 Id., at p. 2.
20 Id., at p. 2.
21 Id., at p. 3.
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AN UNVERIFIED DEPENDENT.”22

The form also provides for redactions, stating: "PLEASE REMOVE/ BLACKOUT/

REDACT/ ALL SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON

ANY DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED.”23 With respect to redactions, the ALJ, after quoting

the July 21,2014 letter, summarized the testimony before her:

The County’s main witness, Annette Barber, testified that 
employees were permitted to redact information irrelevant to 
determining the eligibility of a spouse or dependent. For example, 
if a federal form 1040 was being submitted to verify the eligibility of 
a spouse, everything on the form other than the spouse’s name, 
social security number, filing status and dependent exemption box 
could be redacted.24 Barber also acknowledged that none of the 
written communications with County employees stated this, and 
that employees would not know this unless they called to ask 
questions about redacting.25

At the hearing, Barber agreed that the form portion of the July 21,2014 letter 

does not "say that any information can be redacted other than financial information” or 

Social Security numbers."26

The July 21 2014 letter mandates employees who do not have copies of the 

required documents obtain them as soon as possible and advises that the cost of 

obtaining copies will not be defrayed by the County or BMI.

Finally, the July 21,2014 letter provides for an amnesty period:

It is important that you review the eligibility rules within your plan 
document to confirm that your covered dependents are eligible for 
coverage. Cortland County is allowing an amnesty period during 
which employees/retirees will have the opportunity to voluntarily 
identify any ineligible dependents and therefore avoid any 
penalties, legal action and/or discipline, provided that the ineligible 
dependent(s) does not incur any claims on or after 8/15/2014 and is

22 Charging Party’s Ex 2, at p. 3.
23 Id. (emphasis in original).
24 Tr, at pp. 47-48.
25 47 PERB at ^4592, at 4583-4584.
26 Tr, at pp. 104-105.



Case No. U-33663 -8-

voluntarily removed by 9/19/2014.

Barber, who had ultimate responsibility for verifying the eligibility of dependents, 

testified that no similar comprehensive audit had been previously undertaken. She 

further testified that the County had intermittently required employees to provide 

documentation of changes in eligibility status, and gave at least two examples involving 

members of the Association. However, Barber did not review every health insurance 

file for every member of the bargaining unit represented by the Association. She did 

admit that, since 2004, the County had not required that a birth or marriage certificate 

be provided in order to add a dependent to the plan. Barber also acknowledged that the 

County had occasionally asked for the employment status of a spouse, or for the name 

and contact information of a spouse’s employer. Barber’s testimony on this point was 

consistent with that of Laurie Gosse, the County’s Deputy Personnel Officer, who 

handled the day-to-day administration of the County Health Plan. The ALJ found, and 

no party has disputed, that "[t]he record is silent as to any contractual basis for the 

health benefits provided.”27

DISCUSSION

As a threshold matter, the County’s first exception does not provide a basis upon 

which we could reverse the ALJ’s determination, as the purported "implied factual 

finding” asserted plays no part in the ALJ’s rationale for finding a violation. The ALJ did

27 47 PERB 4592, at 4852. In its brief in support of its exceptions, the County asserts 
that, subsequent to the close of the record, it has "found that there were ten ineligible 
dependents on the County health insurance plan for members from units other than the 
Association in this matter,” and that one of those ineligible dependents had been 
divorced from the employee for over seventeen years.” Id. at 22, n. 4. We do not 
question the veracity of counsel’s representation, but such a representation does not 
constitute evidence, and, in any event, § 213.2 of our Rules of Procedure "limits our 
review of the ALJ’s decision to the record before him or her.” CSEA (Bienko), 47 PERB 

3027, 3082 (2014).
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not predicate her ruling in any way on the adequacy or inadequacy of the notification to 

employees by BMI or the County of their right to redact information not required to 

establish the eligibility of dependents. As neither the ALJ’s analysis of the audit’s 

negotiability nor our own is in any way impacted by the accuracy of the ALJ’s factual 

finding on the issue of redactions, we decline to address this exception.28

It is long been settled that the provision of health insurance to employees and 

their dependents is a mandatorily negotiable term and condition of employment.29 The 

procedures by which benefits are altered or terminated are themselves mandatorily 

negotiable.30

Against this backdrop, we examine the County’s decision to implement the 

dependent eligibility audit at issue here. We begin by acknowledging that the 

prevention of fraud or even waste by the continued payment of benefits to ineligible 

persons as dependents is an entirely legitimate concern of the County. Indeed, we 

acknowledge that the decision to undertake such an audit does not in and of itself 

constitute a mandatory subject. We dare say that had the County approached the 

Association with its plan for an audit, issues of concern that appear to have caused this 

charge to be filed by the Association, would possibly have surfaced and satisfactorily

28 See, e.g., Centro, Inc. CNY, 17 PERB fl 3035, 3058 (1984); State of New York (State 
University of New York at Buffalo), 46 PERB fl 3021, 3037 (2013).
29See, e.g., Aeneas McDonald Police Benev Assn v City of Geneva, 92 NY2d 326, 331­
332 (1998) ("Health benefits for current employees can be a form of compensation, and 
thus a term of employment that is a mandatory subject of negotiation”) (citing Board 
cases); Chenango Forks Cent Sch Dist v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd, 95 AD3d 1479,
1481,45 PERB fl 7006, 7023 (3d Dept 2012), affd, 21 NY3d 255, 266, 46 PERB fl 
7008, 7021 (2013) (same); Town of Haverstraw v Pub Empl Relations Bd, 75 AD2d 
874, 13 PERB fl 7006 (2d Dept 1980), confd 12 PERB fl 3064 (1979); see also Lippman 
v Bd of Education, Sewanhaka Sch Dist, 104 AD2d 123, 18 PERB fl 7503, 7514-7515 
(3d Dept 1984).
30 See, e.g., County of Chemung, 44 PERB fl 3026, 3095 (2011); City of Watertown v 
NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd, 95 NY2d 73, 33 PERB fl 7007 (2000).
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addressed through negotiations before the commencement of the audit itself

However, the legitimate business reasons for the audit—here, the County’s

legitimate managerial obligation to account for use of public funds and to ensure against

fraud and waste —do not negate negotiability under the Act of the procedures requiring

employee participation in the audit to the extent that they involve or affect mandatory

terms and conditions of employment. The Plan, which the County unilaterally

promulgated and which the Association did not challenge, may reasonably be read to

support an audit, but not to compel the employee participation at issue here.

As we explained in New York City Transit Authority:

An employer’s reservation of rights to act unilaterally with respect to 
a term and condition of employment constitutes a mandatory 
subject. When an employer acts consistent with an unchallenged 
policy explicitly reserving for itself the unfettered discretion to 
determine whether to continue a specific term and condition of 
employment, the employer’s decision to act pursuant to the 
reservation of right is not considered to be unilateral under the Act.
Unlike contract reversion to a specifically negotiated provision, 
however, a reservation of right in an employer’s policy does not 
stem from the employer satisfying its duty to negotiate under the 
Act. Therefore, the Board must strictly construe a policy-based 
reservation of right in order to effectuate the policies of the Act.31

The Plan grants the Administrator broad discretion, including, but not limited to, 

“[determining whether an individual is [ejligible for benefits under this Plan.” In view of 

the breadth of the delegation, we believe that this policy may reasonably be read to 

encompass the County auditing the eligibility of those receiving benefits. However, 

strictly construed as it must be under our decision in NYC Transit Authority, the Plan 

cannot be read to encompass the participation of all employees enrolled in family 

coverage in a broad, prophylactic audit to the extent that they involve or affect

31 42 PERB H 3012, 3039 (2009), confd sub nom NYC Transit Auth v NYS Public Empl 
Relations Bd, 78 AD3d 1184 (2d Dept 2010), affd, 19 NY3d 876 (2012).
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mandatory terms and conditions of employment. Such a broad reading of the Plan 

would not, as we see it, effectuate the policies of the Act, but would, rather, allow for the 

extrapolation of corollary rights from an explicit reservation of right that is broader than 

permissible under the Act.32

In City of Schenectady, the Board explained that a unilateral change to the 

employees’ obligations to verify their compliance with the residency requirement 

violated the Act:

While certain changes in the method of recordkeeping may not rise 
to the level of a change in terms and conditions of employment, 
substantial changes in the type or amount of information recorded 
affect terms and conditions of employment and therefore must be 
bargained. Here, the employees have in the past been required to 
keep the City apprised of any changes in address, and have filed a 
form to do so. The City’s argument that its right to impose the 
residency requirement carries with it the implicit right to employee 
participation in the compliance-tracking process need not, 
therefore, be decided. It already has a practice of employee 
participation in the recordkeeping process. The relevant inquiry is 
whether the at-issue form reflects merely, as the City asserts in its 
brief, a "mechanical,” and not a qualitative, change in unit 
employees’ participation. It does not. The at-issue form is 
substantially different from the one previously filed, including a 
monetary component, as the employee may have to pay a notary 
fee in order to get the required notarization, and the required 
provision of a voter registration card, which alone raises a 
significant privacy issue.33

Similarly, in City of Syracuse, the Board found that the unilateral enforcement of 

the City’s residency requirement through a "residency monitoring program, which 

mandated each employee to prepare, sign and submit, on a regular basis, a certification 

form attesting to his or her residence,” with supporting documentation where the City 

deemed it necessary, violated the Act.34 Relying on Schenectady, the Board found that

32 Id., at 3039.
33 26 PERB fl 3025, 3042 (1993).
34 44 PERB fl 3017, 3065-3066 (2011).
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the requisite provision of documents, potential payment of a notary fee, prospect of 

punishment for perjury, and loss of privacy in the documents required “constitute^] a 

substantial change in the form and substance of recordkeeping delegated by the City to 

unit members.”35

In Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York v Public 

Employment Relations Board, the Court of Appeals upheld our finding that financial 

disclosure procedures were a mandatory subject of bargaining, reasoning “that 

monitoring corruption is sufficiently attenuated from the primary educational mission or 

function of the school district that it may be outweighed by the other interests involved,” 

including “strong and sweeping policy of the State” in favor of collective bargaining.36 

Here, as in that case, we “recognize that the [County] (like all public employers) ha[s] a 

significant interest in the integrity of its workforce,” but “give even greater weight to the 

employees’ interest in being able to negotiate the requirements proposed” by the 

County, which impact the innocent as well as the guilty, impose a new condition on 

receiving benefits, and impose cost and additional work on employees.37 Similarly, 

procedures by which disabled police officers may challenge the employer’s 

determination that the officer is medically able to return to duty are mandatory subjects, 

even though the employer’s right to make that initial determination is expressly provided 

for by statute.38 In sum, “while a desire to save money or increase managerial

35 Id., at 3066.
36 75 NY2d 660, 669 (1990), 23 PERB ^ 7012, 7013 (1990).
37 75 NY2d at 670-671. See also NYC Transit Auth v Pub Empl Relations Bd, 19 NY3d 
876, 45 PERB ^ 7507 (2012) (unilateral imposition of more stringent rules as to dual 
employment of safety-sensitive employees violated Act); City of New York v Bd of 
Collective Bargaining of City of New York, 107 AD3d 612, 613, 46 PERB ^ 7503 (1st 
Dept 2013) (unilateral changes to sick leave policy were not rendered non-mandatory 
because they were designed to ensure fitness for duty of crew).
38 City of Watertown v NYS Public Employment Relations Bd, 95 NY2d 73 (2000).
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efficiency are legitimate business motives[,] [s]uch motives . . . . are not relevant to the 

issue of negotiability.”39

The unilateral imposition of a new condition or conditions upon receipt of a 

benefit violates the Act.40 In the instant case, failure to comply with the requirements of 

the audit by an employee would potentially result in the termination of benefits for 

eligible dependents. Moreover, the audit contemplates that employees who do not have 

all responsive documents must obtain new copies on their own time and at their own 

expense, which the July 21,2012 letter expressly states will not be reimbursed by the 

County or BMI.

The County’s contention that we should nevertheless determine the negotiability 

of the health insurance audit on an ad hoc basis based on the weighing of the parties’ 

interest here finds no support in our cases. We have long rejected the notion that 

negotiability of a subject under the Act "turns on a balance of employer-employee 

interests on the facts of each particular case.” 41 Such a "facts-of-the-case approach to 

negotiability assessments would thus produce results which are destructive of the 

uniformity necessary for any reasoned conduct of collective negotiations by the parties 

to a bargaining relationship or to the administration of a collective bargaining statute.”42

The County has also raised public policy as weighing against negotiability here,

39 City of Poughkeepsie v Newman, 95 AD2d 101, 16 PERB ^ 7021,7030 (3d Dept 
1983;, lv denied, 62 NY2d 608, 17 PERB ^ 7009 (1984); NYS Thruway Authority, 47 
PEr B ^ 3032, 3099 (2014) (citing and quoting Poughkeepsie).
40 See, e.g., Schenectady Police Benevolent Assn v NYS Pub Empl Relations Bd, 85 
NY2d 480, 28 PERB ^ 7005 (1995); Village of Monroe, 40 PERB ^ 3013, 3052 
(2007); Town of Cortland, 30 PERB ^ 3031 (1997); City of Mount Vernon, 18 PERB ^ 
3050 (1985).
41 State of New York (Department of Transportation) 27 PERB ^ 3056, 3131 (1994).
42 Id.
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citing Riggs v. Palmer43 and its progeny. We agree with the County that "[t]he principle 

that a wrongdoer may not profit from his or her wrongdoing is deeply rooted in this 

State's common law.”43 44 However, as the Court of Appeals has made clear, Riggs does 

not invalidate statutory rights of parties whose affirmative claims or defenses do not 

arise directly from the transactions tainted by their illegal actions, but simply require the 

trier of fact and law "to apply the statute to the facts presented.”45

Because the dependent eligibility verification audit extends to all employees with 

covered dependents, encompassing the innocent as well as those guilty of fraud or 

negligence, and because determining negotiability merely requires us to apply the 

statutory language of the Act to the facts applicable to all employees, we find that this is 

not a case where Riggs applies. Rather, the public policy claim advanced by the 

County, in essence, is similar to that described by the Court of Appeals in Board of 

Education: an "open-ended ‘public policy’ argument [that] is more aptly denominated a 

‘public interest’ argument, for it is not based on statute, Constitution or even clear 

common-law principles—sources in which a public policy prohibition against a collective 

bargaining agreement might be found.” 46 As the Court of Appeals found in that case, 

so too here we recognize "that reasonable people might well disagree about what

43 115 NY 506, 511-512 (1889).
44 Matter of Edwards, 121 AD3d 336, 339 (2d Dept 2014) (citing, inter alia, Riggs).
45New York Hosp Medical Center of Queens v Microtech Contracting Corp, 22 NY3d 
501,509 (2014) (holding that an employer's statutory rights under the Workers' 
Compensation Law are not extinguished merely because its injured employee is an 
undocumented alien; construing Riggs to not apply as "we are not being called upon to 
enforce or recognize rights arising from an illegal oral employment contract . . . and 
[defendant] Microtech is not raising any such employment contract as a defense to 
common-law contribution or indemnification”). The Court in New York Hospital applied 
its earlier decision in Balbuena v IDR Realty LLC, 6 NY3d 338, 363 (2006), holding "that 
an injured employee's status as an undocumented alien does not preclude recovery of 
lost wages in a personal injury action against a landowner under the State’s Labor Law.” 
22 NY3d 501, at 509.
46 75 NY2d at 669.
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measures were appropriate to further the goal of eliminating corruption. We cannot 

discern a public policy that requires that employees, prospectively, be denied any voice 

in the matter.”47

In Board of Education, the Court upheld our finding that requiring employees to 

participate in financial disclosure was a mandatory subject of bargaining. We 

accordingly reaffirm that the balance we struck in Board of Education, as affirmed by the 

Court, is and remains that applicable to the negotiability of procedures requiring 

employees to provide information in prophylactic investigations of possible financial 

abuse by employees.48

We cannot adopt the County’s argument that the occasional request for 

verification of an insured’s representation as to change of status of a newly eligible or 

ineligible dependent brings the audit within the ambit of past practice. Even if the 

evidence established a consistent past practice of verification upon a qualifying event, 

the most that has been alleged, the audit goes well beyond that, requiring all employees 

with dependents to verify the continued eligibility of their dependents absent any 

particularized reason to believe their status has changed.49

Finally, we reject the County’s argument that the change is insufficiently

47 75 NY2d at 669.
48 Id. See also New York City Trans Auth v New York State Pub Empl Relations Bd, 19 
NY3d 876 (2012); City of New York v Bd of Collective Bargaining of City of New York, 
107 AD3d 612, 613 (1st Dept 2013).
49 We reject, for similar reasons, the County’s arguments that the employees’ initial 
provision of information regarding dependents and that the Plan gives the County the 
right to request the information as part of the verification process. While the Plan may 
reasonably be read to permit the County to verify the eligibility of covered dependents, 
the County has not identified any language in the Plan imposing a duty on covered 
employees to participate in that verification process. Against this backdrop, we cannot 
find in the Plan a basis for finding either a waiver or a satisfaction of the right to 
negotiate over verification procedures. See Orchard Park Cent Sch Dist, 47 PERB ^ 
3029, 3090 (2014).
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“substantial” to constitute an improper practice. To begin with, the Board has long held 

that, in determining whether a change is properly deemed de minimis, the value of 

the benefit at issue is not judged by the Board; the only issue is whether it affects terms 

and conditions of employment.50 Here, the imposition of a new condition on 

contractually-mandated benefits clearly affects terms and conditions of employment. 

Moreover, even viewed apart from the potential loss of benefits for non-compliance, our 

decisions in Syracuse and Schenectady preclude a finding that the change here is de 

minimis. Accordingly, we find here the requirement that the employees participate in 

the employer’s audit sufficiently implicates terms and conditions of employment such 

that the change cannot be deemed de minimis.51 Indeed, the penalty of loss of benefits 

for non-compliance are wholly inconsistent with such a finding, as we have already 

explained.

The Association’s cross-exceptions may be briefly addressed. As the ALJ’s 

finding of a violation has been affirmed, we need not address the first cross-exception, 

which was pleaded as an alternate basis for affirmance of the decision below if we did 

not affirm the ALJ’s findings in favor of the Association. The Association’s second 

cross-exception, seeking a modification of the remedy, is well taken. However, we do 

not have before us a sufficient record to determine the need for or the propriety of, let 

alone fashion, a comprehensive remedy.

Accordingly, the decision of the ALJ is affirmed as to the finding of a violation, 

and the matter is remanded for further proceedings not inconsistent with this opinion.

50 See County of Nassau, 32 PERB 3034 (1999) (provision of bottled water is a 
mandatory subject of bargaining); County of Nassau, 25 PERB 4555 (1992).
51 See City of Syracuse, 44 PERB 3017, at 3065-3066; City of Schenectady, 26 PERB 

3025, at 3041, citing, inter alia, Newburgh Enlarged City School Dist, 20 p Er B 3053
(1987); Spencerport Cent School Dist, 16 PERB 3074 (1983).
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THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The County will forthwith cease and desist from implementing its directive 

to employees to provide documentation to support the continued eligibility of 

spouses and dependents for coverage under the County Health Plan;

2. The County will forthwith sign and post the attached notice at all physical 

and electronic locations used to post communications for bargaining unit 

employees; and

3. The matter is remanded to the ALJ for further proceedings to develop the

record and determine any other appropriate remedy, including, if appropriate,

make whole relief.

DATED: November 10, 2015 
Albany, New York



NOTICE TO ALL 
EMPLOYEES

PURSUANT TO
THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE

NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

and in order to effectuate the policies of the

NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT

we hereby notify all employees of the County of Cortland and Cortland County Sheriff in 
the unit represented by the County Police Association of Cortland, Inc., that the County 
of Cortland and Cortland County Sheriff will forthwith:

cease and desist from implementation of its directive to employees to provide 
documentation to support the continued eligibility of spouses and dependents for coverage 
under the County Health Plan and cease and desist from implementation of the directive.

D ated...........................  B y ....................................................................................
on behalf of the County of Cortland and 

Cortland County Sheriff

This Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting, and must not be altered, 
defaced, or covered by any other material.


